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Methodology of Study

Quantitative Research

Technique of Study Face-to-Face Interviews

Study Area Georgia

Sample Size 500; Thbilisi -100, cities — 100, villages - 300
Target Segment General Public

Duration of an Interview 25-30 minutes
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Georgians’ Attitudes toward Money and Their Spending Habits

I usually manage to put some money aside 14% II Xgree
from my monthly income 84% d

When my friends and I go to bar, restaurant F 10% M| Don't
or cafe, it’s usually I who pays the bill 71% Agree

I spend the major part of my income as soon

-_ 66%
as I getit 23%

I often spend money in the manner that
nothing is left for the next day — I always 25%
can borrow money till the payday

32%

All my major purchases are made by F 34%
borrowed money 17%

I hate debts, that’s why I try not to borrow

-_ 73%
money from my friends 54%

79%

money
I often face unforeseen expenses 12%

76%

I prefer postponing my business and doing
it when I have money, rather than borrowing 579, -_

PN N
i1
~ ~
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The Things People Would Do if They Had a Lot of Money / Regional Breakdown

«rore T 1 1

If I had a lot of money, I would ...”

Total Thilisi Cities Villages
pocy [~ T I o
Improve my living
. - 23% .13% 21% 29%
conditions
Start up a business I 10% IlO% 12% 10%
Invest in real estate I 8% I 8% 9% 8%
Improve. life for my 6% I 4% 204 9%
children
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Major Obstacles Hindering People from Saving Money / Regional Breakdown

“The major obstacle hindering me from saving
money is... ”

Total

I have low income

We have many expenses in the

family 20%

I generally like spending money 5%

Thbilisi Cities Villages
58% 70% 76%
I 15% 27% 20%
I 14% 1% 3%

__________________________________________________________________________________
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Self-Identification as a Saver or a Non-Saver / Regional Breakdown

Do you consider yourself a non-saver or a saver?

Saver

Neither a non-saver, nor
a saver

Non-saver F 49%

Total

-

B 2s%

Thilisi Cities Villages

. 16% 28% 25%

- 23% 24% 33%
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Self-Identification as a Saver or a Non-Saver / Gender Breakdown

Do you consider yourself a non-saver or a saver?

Female

Saver

Neither a non-saver, nor
a saver

Non-saver

27%

44%

Male

Y 10
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Saving Behavior / Regional Breakdown

Are you personally or is your family accumulating/saving
money currently?

Total Thbilisi
Yes is% -( 24% :)
Refused to
1% 1%
answer

Cities

15%

84%

1%

Villages

12%

2%

86%
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Saver by Self-Identification vs. Saver by Behavior / Regional Breakdown

Saver by Self-
Identification

Saver by
Behavior

28% Cities 15%
W A

25% Villages 12%
A A
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Regularity of Saving / Regional Breakdown

Total Thilisi Cities Villages

Yes 6% . 24% 15% 12%

\ \

Do you save money regularly or whenever possible?

Regularly 26% . 27% 38% 17%

Whenever

Base: Respondents who save currently. Total N=72; Tbilisi
N=22; CitiesN=15;VillagesN=35

_______________________________________________________________________________
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Spending-Saving Pattern / Regional Breakdown

What percentage of monthly income do you spend and
what percentage do you save?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages

. 19% 18% 22%

Spending

Saving

Base: Respondents who save money currently. Total E
N=70; Tbilisi N=21; CitiesN=15;VillagesN=34 E
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Spending-Saving Pattern / Gender Breakdown

What percentage of monthly income do you spend and

what percentage do you save?

Spending

Saving

Female

Male

N--

Base: Respondents who save money currently. Female
N=31; Male N=47
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Potential Saving in Case Income Doubles / Regional Breakdown

If you had twice as much income as you have now,
would you accumulate/save money?

Total Thilisi

No 49% -33%

Cities

47%

53%

Villages

44%

56%
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Potential Saving in Case Income Doubles / Gender Breakdown

If you had twice as much income as you have now,
would you accumulate/save money?

Female Male
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Current Saving vs. Potential Saving if Income Doubles / Regional Breakdown

Potential Saving if

Current Saving Income Doubles

=)
=)

0 09
NOROL

15% Cities 47%
W A

12% Villages 44%
A A
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Potential Saving in Case Income Doubles / Current Saving Status Breakdown

If you had twice as much income as you have now,
would you accumulate/save money?

I save money currently I don’t save money currently
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Reasons for Not Saving / Regional Breakdown

Why would you not save money even if your income

doubled?

Total

I have large expenses _ 57%

The more money you have, the more you desire

I have to pay off debts

I love spending money and I would spend much
more

I don’t get the money in the first place

I don’t know what will happen tomorrow and
might not manage to spend the money

I would invest in business
I would invest money in real estate

Other

_- 27%
_- 15%
_I 9%
By

B7%

B7%

3%

2%

Thilisi Cities Villages
I 61% 51%
D 35% 18% 30%
M 12% 21% 14%
B 18% 0% 11%
12% 18% 3%
N 22% 2% 4%
13% 1% (11%)
0% 6% 3%
N B 6% 1% 2%

Base: Respondents who would not save even if income doubled.
Total N=243; Tbilisi N=36; CitiesN=45;VillagesN=162
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Potential Spending-Saving Pattern / Regional Breakdown

What percentage of monthly income would you spend
and what percentage would you save if your income

doubled?
Total Thilisi Cities Villages
Spending 65% -72% 59% 62%
Saving 35% - 28% 41% 38%

Base: Respondents who would save if income doubled.
Total N=254; Thilisi N=63; CitiesN=55; VillagesN=136
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Reasons for Saving / Regional Breakdown

What is the the most important purpose you would
save/accumulate money for?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages
To purchase real estate (house, building, etc.) h24% N 24% 17% 29%
For children’s education (abroad/in Georgia) [N 20% 9y 20% 13%
For unforeseen events/ for “a rainy day” —- 16% 0% 16% 14%
(emergency, illness, etc.) ° ° ° °
To improve social/housing/living conditions, for . . . .
refurbishment I 14% 7% 2% PO%
To purchase movables (car, generator, etc.) .7% I3% 6% 10%
To provide for my old age [l gy 4% 12% 5%
To start/extend a business [ 5% 5% 6% 5%
Other F7% B 9% 12% 4%

Base: Respondents who would save if income doubled.
Total N=257; Tbilisi N=64; CitiesN=55;VillagesN=138
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Factors Determining the Decision to Save or Not to Save

Factor

Odds Ratio

Interpretation

Income Type |~|

2.9

—

An individual whose family income exceeds 700 GEL
is 2.9 times more likely to be saving money than an
individual whose family income falls short of 700 GEL.

Status

Employment “I 2.2 M

An employed individual is 2.2 times more likely to be
saving money than an unemployed individual.

Education Level |~|

2.0

=

An individual with a higher education level is twice
more likely to be saving money than an individual
with only a secondary education level.

Remittances |~|

2.0

—

An individual who receives money remittances from
abroad is twice more likely to be saving money than an
individual who does not receive money remittances
from abroad.
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Preferences over Places for Saving Money / Regional Breakdown

People save/accumulate money at different places.
Which one do you consider particularly preferential?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages
Deposit/current account in a bank 63% - 60% 62%
Secret places at home (mattress, . . .
pillow, jar, etc.) -24% .194’ 32% 24%
Individual safe deposit box in a
bankp B 0% Whew 6% 6%
Giving out as a credit J3% I5% 0% 4%

Base: Respondents who would save if income doubled. Total
N=256; Tbilisi N=64, CitiesN=55;VillagesN=137
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Selection Criteria of Two Major Saving Places / Regional Breakdown

Why do you consider deposit/current account the best

means of saving money?

It is safe/safer than other means of saving
It earns interest
It is a means of control over wasting money

I don't know/can't answer

Total

3%

87%

Base: Respondents who name deposit/current account
as the best means of saving money. Total N=162;

Why do you consider secret places at home the best

means of saving money?

You can take the money whenever you want
It is safe/safer than other means of saving

I don't trust banks

The amount of money is not adequate

I personally have a bad experience with banks

I don't know/can't answer

Total

Base: Respondents who name secret places at home as
the best means of saving money. Total N=61;
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Saving Places Actually Used / Regional Breakdown

Do you mainly keep/save money in a bank or at
another place?

Total Thbilisi

Cities Villages

At another place -47% -44% 51% 48%

Refused to answer .15% 0%

10% 32%

Base: Respondents who save money currently. Total N=72;
Tbhilisi N=22; CitiesN=15;VillagesN=35
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Factors Determining the Decision of Savers to Save Money in a Bank or at

Another Place

Factor

Income Pattern “{

Odds Ratio

Interpretation

11.3

e

Employment
Status

A saver whose income has increased over the past year
is 11.3 times more likely to be saving money in a bank
(as opposed to saving it at another place) than a saver
whose income has remained the same or decreased
over the past year.

e

)

An employed saver is 8.7 times more likely to be
saving money in a bank (as opposed to saving it at
another place) than an unemployed saver.

Saving Behavior Assesment Survey in Georgia, February 2011
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Saving Decision if Deposit Insurance is Offered / Regional Breakdown

Would you deposit money in a bank, if the latter
offered you deposit insurance?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages

No 40% -3 1% 48% 40%
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Current Saving in Banks vs. Potential Saving in Banks if Deposit Insurance is
Offered / Regional Breakdown

Potential Saving in
Banks if Deposit
Insurance is

Offered

Current Saving in
Banks

69%

S

s s
Ceon>
S— A
Com>
— A

6% Cities 52%

2% Villages 60%
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Institutions Preferred as Potential Deposit Insurers / Regional Breakdown

Which type of deposit would you prefer in terms of
insurance providers?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages
Insured by a large Georgian
Yo EE BEOTe hm% J 6% 30% 33%
bank

Insured by a foreign bank - 21% - 44% 15% 10%
Insured by the government -20% -32% 8% 18%
Insured by the central bank . 12% I 8% 15% 12%
It make‘s no difference as to 4% .11% 33% 28%

who insures the deposit

| Base: Respondents who would deposit money in banks if E
i deposit insurance were offered. Total N=311; Tbilisi |
i N=67; CitiesN=62;VillagesN=182 i
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The Risk Considered First of All When Depositing Money in a Bank / Regional

Breakdown

In case you decide to make a deposit in a bank, which
type of risk would you take into consideration first of
all, political or bank specific risk?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages

Bank specific risk h 41% - 44% 48% 37%

Political risk -20% - 31% 16% 15%

Both equally -32% -21% 25% 41%

I don't know/can’t P7% I 4% 11% 7%

answer
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Criteria for Selecting a Bank to Make a Deposit/ Regional Breakdown

PR PR S _'..,..A [SVRSSRY (SR [ A R SR
VV lldL lb tne tne most i1 1poOr Ldlll./ Crucial 1aCtOr tiidt )/Ul.l

took or would take into account when choosing the
main bank for depositing money?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages
Reliability 29%  n———40% 19% 29%
High interest on deposits 3% 12% | 56‘.% | { ié-‘;/; i
Reasonable deposit conditions B 9% 5% e 3% =
Bank prestige LT 7% 3%
Large capital/finances M 6% 1% 4%
Reputation of a bank in Georgia - 7% 1% 3%
Quality of services in view of procedures n 3% 2% 4%
Recommendation of friends or relatives 1 3% 3% 3%
Quality of services in view of bank officers 0% 6% 2%
Long history of existence B 4% 6% 0.3%
Origin of bank/capital 1 2% 5% 2%
Territorial proximity 0% 2% 3%
Reputation of a bank in the West M 6% 0% 1%
Other B 4% 2% 5%
I don't know/can't answer ~  11% 12% 14%

i Base: Total N=500; Tbilisi N=100; CitiesN=100; VillagesN=300 E
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Choice Between Time Deposit and Demand Deposit / Regional Breakdown

Imagine that you have some money that you want to
save in a bank. What percentage of it would you place
on a time deposit account and what percentage on a
demand deposit account?

Total Thbilisi

Demand deposit 63% - 49%

Time deposit 37%

Com
’ \
(51% )
\x__,r

Cities Villages

70% 68%

30% 32%
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Choice Among Currencies when Depositing Money / Regional Breakdown

Imagine that you have some money that you want to
save in a bank. What percentage of it would you save
in Georgian Laris (GEL), in US Dollars (USD) and in
Euros (EUR)?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages

GEL - 37% - 26% 39% 42%
- 32% - 30% 35% 31%
EUR F31% D (aa% 26% 27%

USD
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The Characteristic of a Currency Considered Primarily when Depositing Money
in a Bank / Regional Breakdown

Which characteristic of currency would you primarily
take into consideration when saving money in a bank —
the stability of the currency or the amount earned as
interest?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages

The stability of the currency - 69% -\ %:: 65% 63%

The amount earned as interest - 27% . 15% 28% 33%

I don't know/can't answer I 4% | 2% 7% 4%
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The Optimal Interest Rate on the Deposit Denominated in GEL / Regional
Breakdown

Imagine that an annual 10% is earned on a one-year foreign
currency deposit. Would you rather opt for a one-year local

currency deposit, if an annual 11% were earned on the latter?
12%? 13%? ......

":’8 80%

£ 70%

3 60%

o 60%

= 50%

% 40% —&-Total
..é 0% -I-Tl-ni-lisi
t: Cities
; 20% Villages
= 10%

)

OO/O T T T T T 1

11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 22%

_________________________________________________________________________________

Saving Behavior Assesment Survey in Georgia, February 2011 36/45



Reasons for Withdrawing Money from a Bank Completely or Partially / Regional

Breakdown

In which case would you withdraw money from a

bank completely or even partially?

Total

Thilisi

To finance unforeseen personal expenditures h 65% N 61%

To finance planned personal expenditures

If trust toward bank diminishes

If I observe better conditions at another bank
Because of bad service

If risks increase in the country/region
Because of changing the conditions

If confidentiality is not maintained

Other

- 42

W%

Wi6%

B 13%

B 2%

7%

3%

I 43%
I 19%
B 19%

| 4%
I %7% .
1 8%

| 2%

1%

17%

13%

15%

5%

6%

3%

1%

Villages

62%

42%

16%

16%

16%

8%

6%

3%

3%
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Gender and Age Structure

Female

Male

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Total

54%

46%

Total

Jr—

__ 19%
__ 21%
N 16%
— 12

— 5%
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Average Personal and Family Monthly Incomes Measured in Georgian Laris

Toral I 152

Thilisi
Cities

Villages

Total
Thilisi
Cities

Villages

/ Ay
I 279 )

Average Personal Monthly Income

7SS

\n—',

117

116

Average Family Monthly Income

— 433

357

349

2 A
T £ 718
N /

Pt

\~—‘,
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Total

Yes

No

Refused to answer

—-h\

’81%

\~—¢

N
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Average Monthly Expenses per Expenditure Components Measured in Georgian

Laris
Total
Food
Ritual service/holidays (wedding, funeral) 75
Medicines/medical service 64
Clothes 62
Utility fees 45
Transport (fuels) 40
Fuels for heating/cooking 38
Telecommunication expenses 30
Cigarettes 24
Domestic appliances (tape recorder, TV,.. 20
Books/education 18
Entertainment 13
House renovation/refurbishment 11 A
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Self-Assessment of Income and Expenditure Patterns over the Year / Regional
Breakdown

Did your last month income increase, remain unchanged or
decrease as compared to that of the last year?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages
Increased [l 11% W 10% 11% 11%
Remained . . .
45% D 40% 47% 47%

the same

Decreased 44% I s0% 42% 42%

Did your last month expenses increase, remain unchanged
or decrease as compared to those of the last year?

Total Thilisi Cities Villages
Increased (%—2-‘:/:):) _ 74% 62% 56%
Remained 26% B 20% 22% 30%
the same
Decreased 12% I 6% 16% 14%
J &
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The Economic Standing of a Family

High Income Families 1%

Middle ?Qcome - 17%
Families

Total
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Thilisi, Georgia 0194

51 Sairme Hill,

Tel/ Fax: (+995 32) 422 322

E-mail: contact@act-gr.com
Web-site: www.act-gr.com






